Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL IHE KIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a place of historical or scenic interest for the common use and benefit of Mrs Te Reiti Grace, alias Te Reiti Tamara, alias Te Reiti Ngapera, and the descendants of her and Mr Puataata Alfred Grace, deceased. Grace, deceased.

SCHEDILLE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: Being

22 0 37 Hautu 3B 1, situate in Block VI, Puketi Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/545)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a burial ground and a place of historical interest, for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngati-Tuwharetoa tribe.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: Reing

1 6 Pukawa No. 1 Block, situate in Block 5, Puketi Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/109)

Varying an Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on 12 April 1965, and published in the Gazette on 22 April 1965, No. 20, p. 554, setting apart the piece of land named Te-Au-O-Waikato No. 7e1, situate in Block X, Maungakawa Survey District, as a Maori reservation, to the intent that such piece of land shall henceforth be, and hereby is, set apart as a Maori reservation for the purposes of a marae and burial ground for the common use and benefit of the members of the Ngatihaua tribe and other members of the Waikato confederation of tribes.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/84)

Authorising R. and W. Hellaby Ltd., to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises R. and W. Hellaby Ltd., a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act 1955, and having its registered office in the City of Auckland (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.

SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

3. The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (j) of clause 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, and shall be two-wire alternating current at a pressure not exceeding 32 volts.

DURATION OF LICENCE

4. Unless sooner lawfully determined this licence shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 1988.

SCHEDULE

LINES for the supply of electrical energy by the system of supply hereinbefore described commencing from the licensee's engine room situated in Lot 1, L.T. Plan 26507, being part Hamlin's Grant, Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District, and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction generally across the Great South Road, to a well at Mount Richmond and a well and reservoir at Grants, thence in a north-easterly direction across the Mount Wellington Highway to the licensees Ryburn Road well, the same being more particularly shown by green and blue lines on plan marked N.Z.E.D. 721 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1024)

Authorising Russell Kenney Tulloch, Store Manager, Ruata-huna, to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby grants to Russell Kenney Tulloch, store manager, of Ruatahuna (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), a licence, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations hereinafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.